The majority of the Group’s loan contracts and other financial assets and liabilities that bear interest are either variable or contain clauses
enabling the interest rate to be changed at the option of the lender. The Group monitors its interest rate margin and consequently does
not consider itself exposed to significant interest rate risk or consequential cash flow risk.

Interest rate risk

The Group manages fair value interest rate risk through periodic estimation of potential losses that could arise from adverse changes in
market conditions. The Department of Financial Control conducts monitoring of the Group’s current financial performance, estimates
the Group’s sensitivity to changes in fair value interest rates and its influence on the Group’s profitability.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, which has been determined based on “reasonably possible changes
in the risk variable”. The level of these changes is determined by management and is contained within the risk reports provided to key
management personnel.

Impact on profit before tax:

As at 31 December 2011 As at 31 December 2010
Interest rate

+1%
Interest rate

-1%
Interest rate

+1%
Interest rate

-1%

Assets:
Due from banks 12,543 (12,543) 17,038 (17,038)
Loans to customers 4,288,697 (4,288,697) 4,682,043 (4,682,043)
Investments available-for-sale 93,510 (93,510) 10,250 (10,250)

Liabilities:
Due to banks and government agencies (897,919) 897,919 (612,569) 612,569
Customer accounts (3,420,882) 3,420,882 (3,105,960) 3,105,960

Net impact on profit before tax 75,949 (75,949) 990,802 (990,802)

Impact on shareholders’ equity:

As at 31 December 2011 As at 31 December 2010
Interest rate

+1%
Interest rate

-1%
Interest rate

+1%
Interest rate

-1%

Assets:
Due from banks 12,543 (12,543) 17,038 (17,038)
Loans to customers 4,288,697 (4,288,697) 4,682,043 (4,682,043)
Investments available-for-sale 93,510 (93,510) 10,250 (10,250)

Liabilities:
Due to banks and government agencies (897,919) 897,919 (612,569) 612,569
Customer accounts (3,420,882) 3,420,882 (3,105,960) 3,105,960

Net impact on profit before tax 75,949 (75,949) 990,802 (990,802)

96
İ l l i k  H e s a b a t  2 0 1 1  /  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 1 İ l l i k  H e s a b a t  2 0 1 1  /  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 1

97

Open Joint Stock Company Xalq Bank

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2011 (Continued)
(in Azerbaijan Manats)

Currency risk

Currency risk is defined as the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The
Group is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows.

The Management Board sets limits on the level of exposure by currencies. These limits also comply with the minimum requirements of
the CBAR. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk is presented in the table below:

[…]

Customer accounts 268,281,588 195,114,026 9,064,768 1,189 472,461,571
Current income tax liabilities 532,996 - - - 532,996
Other liabilities 3,813,301 273,947 120, 538 60 4,207,846

TOTAL LIABILITIES 336,366,039 199,392,160 9,188,078 1,249 544,947,526

OPEN CURRENCY POSITION 94,716,704 (859,117) (6,627,452) 6,164

Currency risk sensitivity

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the USD and Euro against the AZN. 10% is the
sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the possible change in foreign currency exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the period for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.
The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the Group where the denomination of the
loan is in a currency other than the currency of the lender or the borrower.

As at 31 December 2011 As at 31 December 2010
AZN / USD

+10%
AZN / USD

-10%
AZN / USD

-10%
AZN / USD

+10%

Impact on profit or loss (1,561,060) 1,561,060 85,912 (85,912)

As at 31 December 2011 As at 31 December 2010
AZN / USD

+10%
AZN / USD

-10%
AZN / USD

-10%
AZN / USD

+10%

Impact on profit or loss 461,413 (461,413) 662,745 (662,745)

98
İ l l i k  H e s a b a t  2 0 1 1  /  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 1 İ l l i k  H e s a b a t  2 0 1 1  /  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 1

PB

Open Joint Stock Company Xalq Bank

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2011 (Continued)
(in Azerbaijan Manats)

Limitations of sensitivity analysis

The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions remain unchanged. In reality, there
is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or
smaller impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed. Additionally, the